

CA No. 607/2025
Surender Tanwar v. Sunny Kumar alias Sunny Baisoya
CNR-DLST010187472025

17.11.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Mr. Yash Pal Singh Khari and Mr. Rajesh Sherawat,
learned counsels for appellant.

1) The appeal has been assigned and marked to this court *vide* order dated 17.11.2025 passed by the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi in compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Crl. L. P. No. 99/2020 and Crl. M.A. No. 19035/2016 *vide* order dated 17.09.2025.

2) This is an appeal under the proviso to Section 413 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (BNSS) – earlier Section 372 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (CrPC) arising out of judgment dated 06.09.2025 pronounced by the court of Ld. MM-02 (NI Act), South District, Saket Court Complex, New Delhi in CC No. 468473/2016 U/S 138 NI Act.

3) The electronic file has been accessed. On perusal of the file, it is observed that the Registry of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi along with the copy of the order dated 17.09.2025 has transmitted the entire case record in electronic form – compact disc.

4) Notice of the appeal be issued to the respondent on filing of PF/RC/speed post, for next date of hearing. Steps be taken within 07 days.

5) The appellant is directed to take all necessary steps about the status of transmission of physical file of the petition preferred before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

6) Let reply to the objections, if any, to the appeal be filed by the respondent within two weeks from the date of service with an advance copy to be served upon the appellant through counsel against acknowledgment.

7) TCR be requisitioned for next date of hearing.

8) Put up for arguments on **14.01.2026**.

9) Copy of order be transmitted to trial court for compliance.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/17.11.2025