

9 CA 607/2025

SURENDER TANWAR Vs. SUNNY KUMAR alias SUNNY
BAISOYA

CNR-DLST01-018747-2025

14.01.2026

Present: Mr. Yashpal Singh Khari, learned counsel for appellant.

1. TCR received. Let the same be tagged with the appeal paper book.

2. Mr. Yashpal Singh Khari, learned counsel for appellant submits that seemingly, the respondent was evading the process and the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi was constrained to issue warrants against respondent to secure his appearance. The learned counsel further submits that in the appeal paper book, the address (read as fresh address) of respondent is available.

3. The learned counsel for appellant submits that the presence of the respondent was secured throughailable warrants, and he did furnish personal bond and surety bond of ₹10,000/- before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The learned counsel further submitted that not only the address of respondent but also the learned counsel, who appeared on his behalf is available in the appeal paper book as transmitted by the Registry of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in electronic format.

4. Heard. Case record perused.

5. The submissions advanced by learned counsel for the appellant are found in consonance with the case record. As per the amended

EB

memo of parties filed by the appellant before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the address of respondent is as below:

*Sunny Kumar S/o Late Vijender
R/o- 207/42/C, Prakash Mohalla
opposite Jhedia Media MCD School
Village Garhi, East of Kailash, New Delhi.*

6. Further, it is traced from theailable warrants issued in terms of order dated 17.01.2022 that the respondent had furnished a personal bond and surety bond of ₹10,000/- wherein the address mentioned of respondent is as under :-

*Sunny Kumar S/o Late Vijender
R/o- 373, Ground Floor, Prakash Mohalla
Village Garhi, East of Kailash, New Delhi,
Mobile number 8377883311*

7. Further, it is also traced from the case record that the personal bond and appearance on behalf of respondent was filed through Mr. Rajesh Bagga, Advocate. Enrollment No. D/1127/10, Chamber No. 480, Lawyers Block, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.

8. Accordingly, issue notice of appeal to the respondent on the address i.e., Sunny Kumar S/o Late Vijender, R/o- 373, Ground Floor, Prakash Mohalla, Village Garhi, East of Kailash, New Delhi, Mobile number 8377883311, on filing of PF/Speed Post, authorized courier including *dasti* returnable for **23.02.2026**. Let an affidavit of service be filed by the appellant with regard to *dasti* service.

9. Let Court Notice be issued, to Mr. Rajesh Bagga, Advocate, Enrollment No. D/1127/10 (mobile phone - 9810430827), Chamber No. 480, Lawyers Block, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi returnable for next date of hearing i.e., **23.02.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/14.01.2026

10 SC 6/2017

STATE Vs. MANJIT SINGH alias MANNI

1582/2016

(Mehrauli)

U/Section-

CNR-

14.01.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for
the State.

1.

At

Present:

2.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/14.01.2026

EB