

9 CA 607/2025

SURENDER TANWAR Vs. SUNNY KUMAR alias SUNNY
BAISOYA

CNR – DLST01-018747-2025

23.02.2026

Present: Mr. Yashpal Singh Khari and Mr. Rajesh Sherawat,
learned counsel for the appellant.

Mr. Rajesh Bagga, learned counsel for the respondent a/w
respondent.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Gupta, learned counsel for surety
Naman Chawla.

Previous surety Naman Chawla is present and his mobile
phone is – 9811120201.

New surety Rishi is present and his mobile phone is –
9650476174.

1. Pursuant to previous order, notices were issued to the
respondent and also to the counsel on record. Today the respondent is
present along with counsel.
2. Mr. Bagga, learned counsel for respondent submits that an
application has been moved, seeking withdrawal of surety by surety
Naman Chawla.
3. At this stage, Mr. Gupta learned counsel for surety, Naman
Chawla submits that fresh surety, Rishi is present in the courtroom.
The learned counsel for the respondent further submits that the
respondent, Sunny Kumar and surety, Rishi undertake to submit fresh
surety as per the directions of the Court.
4. Heard. Case record perused.

5. In view of the submissions advanced and on perusal of the case record, the surety Naman Chawla, had tendered the registration certificate of vehicle No. DL5C-Q-8660. The said surety is discharged subject to submission of fresh surety for a sum of ₹10,000 by way of fixed deposit receipt (FDR) opened with the bank within South District, Delhi. Let the fresh surety bonds be tendered within seven days from today, failing which law shall have its own course.

6. At this stage, the learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent has not yet received the copy of the appeal paper book. The copy of the appeal paper book has been provided to the respondent through counsel.

7. Let reply/objections to the appeal be filed within four weeks from today, with an advance copy to be served upon the opposite party through counsel against acknowledgement. The parties are directed to file their written arguments, at least three days prior to the next date of hearing, i.e., **17.04.2026**.

8. Now, to come up for arguments on **17.04.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/23.02.2026