

8 CA 607/2025

SURENDER TANWAR Vs. SUNNY KUMAR alias SUNNY
BAISOYA

CNR-DLST01-018747-2025

17.04.2026

Present. Mr. Yashpal Singh Khari and Mr. Rajesh Sherawat,
Advocates for appellant.

Mr. Rajesh Bagga and Mr. Sachin Bidhuri, Advocates for
respondent.

1. The learned counsel for respondent submits that in compliance of order dated 23.02.2026 and 06.03.2026, the respondent Sunny Kumar has filed a fresh fixed deposit receipt of ₹10,000/- as surety amount. The same is taken on record, subject to verification report.
2. Heard.
3. On perusal of case record, it is observed that the surety, Chetna W/o Sunny Kumar had inadvertently filed a fixed deposit receipt in her own name (read as favour). However, today, fresh FDR has been filed in favour of the ***Court of Additional Session Judge (FTC)-01***. The same is ordered to be taken on record and necessary endorsement be made on the same.
4. Accordingly, it is ordered that the FDR dated 26.02.2026 for account No. 44956368185 be returned to the surety, Chetna, with liberty to approach the concerned bank for its liquidation. Needless to mention that the endorsement on the aforesaid FDR stands cancelled.

5. Let the verification report with regard to fresh bail bond and surety bond submitted by the respondent Sunny be called for next date of hearing.
6. Let a copy of this order be given *dasti* to the parties through counsel and also be transmitted to the concerned bank manager for information and compliance
7. Now, to come up for arguments on **06.05.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/17.04.2026